OFEN COURT
CENTRAL AIM INISTRAT IV" TRIBUN—\L
ALIAHABAD BRENCH
A LLAHA BAD

Origlnal Application 709 of 2003
alongwith connected(s) matters

Allahabad this the 11th day of February, 2004

Hon'ble Mr.Justice S.R. Singh, Vice Chairman,
Hon'ble Mr. D.R. Tiwari, Member { A )

O.hoNo. 709 of 2003

Vimlesh Sonkar, aged about 30 years, Son of Sri Bachcha

Sonkar, Resident of 77/37 Circular Road, Nevada,District
Allahabad

pplicant
By Advocates Shri sucdhir Agarwal
Shri S.K. Mishra

Q.AN0. 760 of 2002

San jeev Kumar Jaiswal, aged about 32 years, Son of
Shri satish Kumar Jaiswal, Resident of 388-a Ra ja Bara
Ka Hata, Mutthiganj, Allahabad.

ool

By Advocates Shri Sudhir Agarwal
Shri S«.K. Mishra

s

OA.NO. 710 of 20603

rRamesh Chandra pPrajapati, aged about 30 years, Son of
Sri Ram Swarup Prajapati, Resident of 1A/5A Jairampur
Partwar Police Station Dhoomanganj, Distrioct Allahabad.

Applx cant

By AdVOﬂath Shri Sudhir Agarwal
Shri S.K. Mishra

\v//// O.A. No. 702 of 2003

Ashok Kumar Maurva, aged about 25 yesrs. Son of Late
Sukhdev Prasad, Re&ident of Village Madhesha, P.O.
Atrampur, District Allahabad.

By Adwocates Shri Sudhir Agarwal
Shri S.K. Miskra %
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O .No. 741 of 2003

sShridhar Mishra, aged abcut 30 years, Son of Sri Ved
Mani Mishra, Resident of 6/=-5A Alopl Bagh, District
allahabad.

Applicant

By Advocates Shri sudhir Agarwal .
shri S.K. Mishra

O.A.Na., 708 of 2003

ravikant Tripathi aged akout 27 years, Son of Sri
Jai Ram Tripathi, Resident of village Pirthipur; P.0O.
Handia, District Allahaiad.

BY Adwocates Shri Sudhir Agarwal
shri S.K. Mishra

O&. No. 762 of 2003

vashwant Kumar, aged about 29 years, Son of Sri Sant
Lal, Resident of Village and P.O. Hetapatti, District
Allahabad.

égglicant

By Adwvocates Shri sudhir Agarwal
Shri S.K. Mishra

Versus

iy

1. Union of India through controller and Auditor
General of India, i0=Bahadur Shah Zafar HMarg,
New Delhi.

2.. The Principal Accountant General{audit)=I, U.P.
Allahabad.

3. The Dy.Accountant General (Admn.), Office of the
Princip=l Accountant Generalf{audit)=L, U.P.
Allahabad.

4. The Staff Seleztion pmmission, (Central Rejion)
Government of India 8s /3 Bell Road, Allahabad

through the Regional Uirector (CR).
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5. The Regional Director(C.R.) Staff Selection
Commission(Central Region), Government of India,
8A/B Beli Road, Allahabad.

6e The Senior Dy.Accountant General (Admn.) In the
Office of Accountant General (Audit)=I, U.P.
Alldha badc

Respondents
By Advocates Shri Amit Sthalekar

(for respondents nos,l, 2, 3, & 6)
shri G.R. Gupta
(for respondents no.4 & 5)

ORDER (0oral )

By Hon' ble Mr.Justice S,R.. Singh, V.C.l-

This bunch of seven original applications
is based on identical facts and the gquestions that
arise for conslderation are also {dentical. Hence.

with the consent of the parties' counse=l, we proceed

to dispose them by 2 common order.

2 The facts mentioned herein below will have

the similar facts stated in O.A. No.709 of 2003.

3 The applicant in each case appeared in the
Recruitment of Clerk Examination, 1996 conducted by
the Staff Selection Commission, Allahabad. They were
declared successful in the written test held on 22.09.926
and also In the typing test held on ZSQG?;97. Thereafter,
final result was deczlared and the applicants herein were
recommended for appointment by the compzstent authoritve
The Accounts hudit Officer in the CEfice of Principal
Accountant General, Allahabad issued offer of appoint~

ment in favour of individual applicants dn 1998 and

{17]

thereafter aprointment letter was issued oy Senior

Deputy Accountant CGeneral (Adwmn.), Allahabad. The
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appointment letter dated 18.06.98 issued in favour
of Vimlesh Sonkar has heen annexed as annexure=6 to
the OA . Noo.709 of 2003. Similar appointment letters

were issued in favour of the applicants of other 0.As.

4. It appears that thereafter all these applicants
were required by the Assistant Audit Officer to contact

the Staff Selection Commission where they were asked to
give their specimen signatures and handwritings. The
applicants, pursuant to the direction given by the A.G.
dffice contacted the Staff Selection Commission, !Allahakad
and gave their specimen signatures and handwritings.
Subsequently separate show cause notices were issued

to the applicants by the Staff Selection Commission.

The notices were meant to be served through Deputy

vAccountant General (Admn.) except in case of the appli-

cants OFf O.ANo.741/03 and O .A .No.762/03, in which cases
notices were issued as per local addresses mentioned

by the individual applicants in their applicaticn forms.
Notices were, however, not served on the applicants and
on the basis of exparte ingquiry conducted by the Staff
Selection Commission, Allahabad, candidatures of the
applicants were cancelled and they were debarred for

a period of 3 years w.e.f. 22.09.1996 from appearing in
any examination to be conducted by the Staff Selection
Cammission. The orders of cancellation were, however,

not furnished to the applicants until 30.10.2002.

5. In the meantime, show cause notices were

issued by the Senlor Deputy Amcountant General calling

upon the applicants ta show-gause why thelr services be
not terminated. The applicants suabmitted thelr separate
z.;','.
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replies to the‘show @ause notice inter-alia stating
therein that they had never received any order of
cancellation of their candidatures by the Staff

Selection Commission nor had they any information

about any such action taken by the Staff Selection
Commission. The applicants also demanded copy of orders,
if any, passed by the Staff Selection Commission. However,
nothing happened and all the applicants were declared

to have successfully completed their period of probation

and ultimately they were confirmed on different dates

Ww.e.f. the date of completion of probation period of 2

years from the date of initial appointment and in 2001
some of the applicants were promoted to the post of

Auditor in the scale of Rs« 40005000,

6. Separate charge memos containing identidal

charges were issued to each of the applicants on 02/03=09-03.
The applicants submitted their replies to the charge

memo denying allegations made against them and since

charge memo was not accompanied with the relied upon
documents, they requ-ested for coples of the relied

upon documents. Relied upon documents including the

order passed by the Staff Selection Commission, Allahabad
were ultimately supplied to the applicants on 30.10.2002

in the mid of the inquiry, Separate removal order,

'though identically worded dated 27.10.2003 were passed

by the disciplinary authority. The applicants preferred
appeal which came to be dismissed on 26.05.2003. The
order dated 20.05.99 passed by the staff Selection
Commission, Allahabad cancelling the zandidatures of

the applicants, the order dated 27. 0L2003 and the order
dated 26.05.2003 passéd by the disciplinary authority

and appellate authority respectively are the subject
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matter of the impugnment in these Original Applications.

Te Heard, Shri Sudhir Agarwal, counsel for the
applicants, shri Amit Sthalekar, counsel for the respon-
dents no.l, 2, 3 and 6 and Shri G.R. Gupta, counsel for
the respondents no.4 and 5. We have also perused the

pleadings.

8. Submissions made by Shri Sudhir Agarwal,
léarned counsel appearing for the respondents, are two
fold: First, that the decision taken by the Staff
Selection Commission in cancelling the candidatures

of the applicants much after they were appointed and

the order passed by the disciplinary authority suffer
from breach of principle of natural justice; and second,
that the order cof removal has been passed by an authority
other than the authority by whom the applicants were
appointed and this, according to learned counsel, violated
the mandator§ provisions of Article 311(1) of the Con-

stitution of Indiae.

9's Learned counsel for the respondents refuted
the submissions made by Shri Sudhir Agarwal and urged
that the principle of natural justice was fully complied
with both at the stage of Staff Selection Commission
and also at the stage of disciplinary authority, and
further that the order of removal has been mssed by
the competent authority namely the authority who has

the power to appoint clerks.

10, We have glwven our thoughtful considerations
to the submissions made by the learned counsel across the

bar. In our opinion, the decision taken by the Staff

W
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Selection Commissicn, Allahabad cancelling the candidatures
of the applic#nts is unsustainable due to the reason of
non compliance of principie of natural justice. Show cause
notices issued to the applicants other than the applicants
of 0O.A. No.741 and 762 of 2003 were sent through the
Deputy A.G. (Admn.), Allahabad and the Regional Director
(CR) of Staff Selection Commission, Allahabad proceeded

to pass the lmpugned order cancelling the candidatures

of the applicants on the premises that they failed to

submit any reply to the notice within the stipulated

bperiod albeit the fact is that the notice was never

served. The order dated 20.05.99 passed agalnst the
applicant-Vimlesh Sonkar simply states that he was
issued a show cause notice vide letter bearing even

no. dated 06.04.99 directimghim to show cause as to why
action under appropriate rules may not be taken against
him for using unfair means by impersonation in the
examination for recruitment of Clerks Examination, 1996
with intention to secure employment in Central Government
through fraud and criminal means, but he failed to
reply the said notice within the stipulated period and
therefore, the candidature 1s cancelled under the
provislon of Para=-14 of the Notice of the Examination.
As stated herein above, show cause notices to the
applicants of 0.A. No.741 and 762 of 2003 were issued

as per local address given by them in their application
form even though they were reguired to furnish their
specimen signatures and hand-writings through their
Employer namely Accountant General Office. No effort
was made to serve them through their permanesnt addresses
or through their employer namely the Principal Aczountant
General (Audit), Allahabad. The applicants of the other
0.AS were also notc served with the show cause notices
allegedly issued by the Staff Selection Commission.

There is no proof'yhat show cause notices were issued

(k#%B .. ..Pg.8.
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by the Staff Selection Commission to the applicants by

registered poste.

11. The inquiry conducted by the disciplinary
authority too is vitiated by reason of non compliance
with the principle of natural justice. The applicant had
moved appLication for engaging defence assistant from
out-side the station, which was allowed by the

Deputy Accountant General (Admn.) vide order dated

11.10.2002 and each of the applicants was given time

up' to 18.10.2002 to "engage a defence assistant either

from outside or from the same station'. The applicants
nominated the defence assistant by means of representation
dated 18.10.2002 but the same was re jected by the

Inquiry officer vide order dated 23.10.2002 on the
erroneous ground that the applicants had been.provided
with "sufficient time for engaging the same." By letter
dated 01.11.2002 the Enquiry Officer inﬁofmed the

§
applicants that since they failed to engage a local ; \?3

5‘(\{‘“\‘\

defence assistant, therefore, they lost their right to
engage a defence assistant from outside. Similarly the
request of the applicants for supply of additional
documents ani list of witnesses was turned down
erroneously holding that the request was found irrelevant
because the relevant docunents cited 1in the charge-sheet
had already been supplied. Moreover, the regquest for
calling the defence witnesses was also erroneously
turned down. By means of additional evidence, the applicants
want to establish that théy had infact appeared in the
examination conducted by the Staff Selection Commission
and their candidatures were illegally and arbitrarily
cancelled. Denial of request to furnish additional
evidence and documnents, in ouf cpinion, has led to grave

pre judice and injustice to the apolicants.
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12. Shri Amit Sthalskar relying upon the judgment

of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Chandrama Tewari Vs. Union

of India AIR 1988 s.C2. 117, has, however, submnitted

that non-supply of documents other than the relied
upon documents, will not lead to any pre judice nor will
it result in breach of natural justice. The submission
can not be accepted. In the decision relied upon by
the learned counsel, it was held that if copies of
relevant and material documents including the statement
of witnesses recorded in the preliminary inquiry or
during investigation are not supplied to the delinguent
officer facing the enguiry and if such documents are
relied in holding the charges framed against the
officer as proved, the enquiry would be vitiated for
violation of principles of natural justice. Similarly,
if the statement of witnesses recorded daring the
investigation of a criminal case or in the preliminary
enquiry is not supplied to the delinquent officer

that would amount to denial of opportunlty of effective
cross examination. We are of the viesw that it is
difficult to comprehend exhaustively the facts and
clircumstances which may lead to violation of principles
of natural justice or denial of reasonable opportunity
of defence. This question has to be decided on the
facts 2nd circumstances of each case. In the prasent
case, che di?:iplinary»;lthﬂrity has basizally relied
upon the findings recorded by the Staff Selection
Commission in 1its order canzelling the ﬂﬂndidatures of
the applicants and sin:e the decision of the Staff
Selection Commission was taken behind the back of ‘the
applicant and without afforqing any oppertunity of
hearing and although the applicants had applied for
supply of adstionai documments to establish that they

had in fact appeared in the examination conducted by

M DTl O/



sise

the staff Selection Commission but their request was

torned down. Denial of opgortunity to lead such

‘evidence, ¥n our opinion, led to violation of principle

of natural justice and is tantamount to denial of
reasonable opportunity of defence. Sub- rules (11)

and (12) of Rule 14 of C.C.S.(C.C.A) Rules, 1965
stipulates that the Enquiring authority is under
obligation to summon withesses and documents except
where the request is denied for the reasons to be
‘recorded in writing. In our opinion, the request made
on behalf of the applicants for requisition of defence
witnesses and additional documents was arbitrérily

re jected by the Enquiry Oofficer. This, in our opinion,
has led to breach of provisions provided in sub-rules
(11) and (12) of Rule 14 of C.C.s (C.C.A) Rules, 1965,1in
which are embodied the principle of natural justice.
The Enquiry Officer in his daily order dated 06.11.2002
had recorded his finding that the findings of the
Staff Selection Commission were based upon the
examination of the handwriting by a reputed and

i ndependent Govecnment Examiner of Questioned Documents,
Bureau of Police Research and Development, Ministry

of Home Affairs, Government of India, Shimla 2and in his
report the Enquiry Officer has placed relianze on the
findings recorded by the sStaff Selection Commission
regarding impersonation by using fradulent and criminal
means, allegedly adopted by the applicants during the
course of examination. The applicants, in our opinion,
had right to lead evidence documentary and oral, and
denial of opportunity to lead evidence in defence has

resulted in breach of natural justice.

13, counsel for the respondents has placed reliance

on another Supreme Court's decision in Union of India

and athers Vs. Q Chakradhar A.I.R. 2002, S.C. 1119.
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The decision relied on by the learned counsel for the
respondents has no application to the facts of the
present case for the reason that it was a case of
"widespread and all pervasive irregularities® pla yed

in the examination and the entire selection was cancelled
on C.B.I. report. In the instant Ccase, entire selection
has not been cancelled instead of candidature of
individual candidates have been cancelled much after

their appointments.

14. The next question that arises for consideration
is whether the order of removal from service has been
pPassed by an authority other than the authority by

whom the applicants—were appointed. Tﬁe term “"appointing

authority" has been defined in Rule 2 (3) OF €. 5

— ..

C.C.A) Rules, 1965, as follows: ~

"(a) "Appointing Authority" in relation to a
Government Servant, means-—

(i) the authority empowered to make appointments
to the service of which the Government
servant is for the time bsing a member or to
the grade of the Service in which the
Government Servant is for the timne being
included, or :

(ii) the aucthority empowered to make appointments
to the post which the Government servant for
the time being holds, or

(iii) the authority which appointed the Governnent
servant to such service, grade or post, as the
case may be, or.

(iv) where the :iGovernmnent servant having been a
permanent member of any other service or
having substantively held any other permanent
post, has been in continuous employmnent of
the Government, the authority which
appointed him to that Service or to any grade
in that Service or to that post,

whichever authority is the highest authority.”

Article 311 of che Constitution of Tndia provides
s
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that no person who is a member of a Civil servize

of the Union or an All India Service, or a Civil Service

”Aaof a State or. hold a Civil post under the Union or a
.'State. shall be dismissed or removed by an authority

'*f subordinate to that by which he was appointed. The post

of Senior D.A.G. in the scale of Rs.12,000-16,500 is a
promotional post. The Post of Deputy Accountant General
carfying the scale of Rs.lo,ooo-ls 200 is a post of lower
rank. The impugned order of punishment has been passed by
the Deputy Accountant General who is suiordinate in
Status to Senior D.A.G and the Senior D.A.G. being an
authority higher in rank tso the Deputy Accountant General,
would be the appointing authority within the meaning of
Rule 2(a) of c.c.s(c.c.aA) Rules, 1965. The view we are
taking, finds support from the view taken in 0.A. No.1224
of 2001 Mritunjay Tripathi Vs. Union of India and others
decided on 31.03.2003, following the Supreme Zourt

decision in Krishna Kunar Vs. Divisional Assistant ”“”

{)

Electrical kngineer, Central Railways A.I.R 1979 S.2.1912. \gJi

Mere fact that Deputy Ac-ountant General and Senior
Accountant General enjoy same and egual power as far as
appointment of Group C is conzerned, as stated in the
counter-affidavit filed by Shri J.P.N. singh, Senior
D.A.G.(Adnn.) Office OF A LGS (AddiE) T Ridp e A o pe e
would not make the Deputy Aczotant General the
"appointing wuthority' within the me2ning of Rule 2 (a)

of C.c.s(C.C.A) Rules; 1965. Tt goes without saying that
1f the initial order passed by the disciplinary authority

1s illegal, the appellate order will not validitate it

. even 1f the appeal has been de~ided by a sompestent

authority.

5% For the reasons aforestated, the 0.as sucaoeed

and is allowed. The impugned orders are quashed. The

Q|
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the matter in accordance with law, No order ag to cost.
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